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901 P St., Suite 142A, Sacramento, CA 95814 
P (916) 263-5355 | Toll-Free (866) 543-1311 | F (916) 327-0039 | www.chiro.ca.gov 

JULY 2020 ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS 
ACCUSATIONS FILED 

Name and City License No. Date Filed Alleged Violation(s) 
Mojabe, Mohammed R. DC 21064 7/6/2020 • CCR 317(a) – Unprofessional Conduct: Gross 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA Negligence 

• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional Conduct: Repeated 
Acts of Negligence 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional Conduct: Conduct 
Endangering the Public 

• CCR 318(a)(7) and 319.1 – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Lack of Informed Consent 

• CCR 311 – False or Misleading Advertising 
• CCR 302 – Exceeding the Scope of Practice by 

Offering Acupuncture Services 
• Act 15 – Failure to Identify Nature of Practice 

Yoo, Phillip Brian
Garden Grove, CA 

(Accusation and Petition 
to Revoke Probation 
Filed) 

DC 31461 7/6/2020 • CCR 302.5(a)(1) – Unprofessional Conduct: Use 
of Unapproved Lasers 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional Conduct: Moral 
Turpitude 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Participation in Misrepresentation Related to 
Advertising 

• CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional Conduct: Violation 
of the Chiropractic Act by Advertising as a Doctor 
Without Using the Designation of Chiropractor or 
D.C. After His Name 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Participation in Misrepresentation Related to Use 
of Title 

• CCR 317(b) – Unprofessional Conduct: Repeated 
Negligent Acts 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Participation in Misrepresentation Related to Price 
Advertising and Discounts 

• Failure to Comply with the Terms and Conditions 
of Probation: Obey All Laws 

ACT: Chiropractic Initiative Act 
BPC: Business and Professions Code 
CCR: California Code of Regulations, Title 16 
H&S: Health and Safety Code Page 1 of 4 

www.chiro.ca.gov


 
 

 
 

   
     

 

     
 

 
     

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

      

 
   

 
   

 
 

 
   

 
    

 
 

   
 
 

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 

Name and City License No. Action Effective Date Violation(s) 
Bachmeyer, Trevor DC 29377 Revoked 7/8/2020 • CCR 317(m) and 366 – 
Alamo, CA Unprofessional Conduct: Failure 

to Provide Verification of 
Continuing Education to the 
Board 

• CCR 317(m) and 318(a) – 
Unprofessional Conduct: Failure 
to Provide Patient Records to 
the Board 

• Failure to Comply with the 
Terms and Conditions of 
Probation: Obey All Laws; 
Submit Quarterly Probation 
Reports; Comply with Probation 
Monitoring; Submit Monthly Cost 
Recovery Installments; Submit a 
Billing Monitor; and Take and 
Pass an Ethics and Boundaries 
Examination 

Papa, Lauren Michelle DC 25778 Revoked 7/8/2020 • CCR 317(g) – Unprofessional 
Van Nuys, CA Conduct: Conviction of a 

Substantially Related Crime 
• BPC 810 – Unprofessional 

Conduct: Insurance Fraud 
• CCR 317(h) – Unprofessional 

Conduct: Conviction of a Felony 
Crime Involving Moral Turpitude, 
Dishonesty, or Corruption 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Knowingly Making 
False Statement of Fact 

• CCR 317(m) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Violating the 
Provisions of the Chiropractic 
Act 

• CCR 317(q) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Participation in Acts of 
Fraud and/or Misrepresentation 

ACT: Chiropractic Initiative Act 
BPC: Business and Professions Code 
CCR: California Code of Regulations, Title 16 
H&S: Health and Safety Code Page 2 of 4 



 
 

   
     

     
 

 
 

 
  

 

  
  

  
 

  
   

 
   

 
   

  
 

 
 

     
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
   

 
 

   
  
 

 

      
 

 
      

 
   

 
   

 
 

 
 
 

     
 

   

Name and City License No. Action Effective Date Violation(s) 
Kimes, Mark Steven DC 17504 Revocation 7/11/2020 • BPC 490 and 493 and CCR 
Salinas, CA Stayed, 

5 Years’ 
Probation 

317(g) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of a Crime 
That Is Substantially Related to 
the Qualifications, Duties, and 
Functions of a Chiropractor 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Endangering the 
Health, Welfare, or Safety of the 
Public 

• CCR 317(h) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conviction of a Crime 
Involving Moral Turpitude 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Commission of an Act 
Involving Moral Turpitude 

Frank, Kenneth DC 28230 Revoked 7/23/2020 • CCR 317(g) and (h) – 
Folsom, CA Unprofessional Conduct: 

Conviction for Violating Penal 
Code Section 243.4(c) (Sexual 
Battery) 

• BPC 726 and CCR 316(b) and 
(c) – Unprofessional Conduct: 
Sexual Misconduct with a 
Patient 

• CCR 317(e) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Conduct Likely to 
Endanger the Health, Welfare, 
or Safety of the Public 

• CCR 317(k) – Unprofessional 
Conduct: Commission of Act 
Involving Moral Turpitude 

FINAL CITATIONS 

Name and City License No. Fine Amount Date Final Violation(s) 
Phipps, Colin Holbert 
San Francisco, CA 

DC 27634 $500 7/4/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

Connor, Kenneth 
Costa Mesa, CA 

DC 21926 
(Expired 
3/31/2014; 
Canceled) 

$4,000 7/11/2020 • CCR 310.2 – Use of Title by 
Unlicensed Persons 

• CCR 312 – Unlicensed Practice 

ACT: Chiropractic Initiative Act 
BPC: Business and Professions Code 
CCR: California Code of Regulations, Title 16 
H&S: Health and Safety Code Page 3 of 4 



 
 

   
     

      
 

 
      

 
   

 
   

  
   

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

Name and City License No. Fine Amount Date Final Violation(s) 
Balfour, Fredric 
Burbank, CA 

DC 13442 $500 7/12/2020 • CCR 361(b) – 24-Hour CE 
Requirement 

• CCR 361(e) – Mandatory CE 
Categories 

• CCR 366 – Failure to Retain CE 
Certificates of Completion for 
4 Years 

• CCR 371(c) – Renewal CE 
Requirement 

PETITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE 

No Data to Report 

PETITIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION OR MODIFICATION OF PROBATION 

No Data to Report 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

No Data to Report 

ACT: Chiropractic Initiative Act 
BPC: Business and Professions Code 
CCR: California Code of Regulations, Title 16 
H&S: Health and Safety Code Page 4 of 4 
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